Acknowledgements

We are grateful to the following for permission to reproduce copyright materiais,
including website addresses and charts:

Department of Justice, the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region: The /nland Revenue Ordinance, Stamp Duty Ordinance and other ordinances
in this title are reproduced from BLIS (Bilingual Laws Information System) under a
licence granted by the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region
(Government} as at June 2016. Such licence does not apply to any third party rights in
respect of which the Government has no authority to grant a ficence. The Government
owns the copyright in the text of the ordinances, the layout of such text in BLIS and the
typographical arrangement of the ordinances published in BLIS. The Government is not
responsible for the accuracy or updatedness of the reproduced ordinances included in
this title. Such reproduced ordinances, in both English and Chinese, are available free
of charge directly from the BLIS website at www.legislation.gov.hk. Users are advised
to refer to the BLIS website for the ordinances as maintained by the Department of
Justice of the Government for information, and to the loose-leaf edition of The Laws
of Hong Kong and the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region Government Gazette
for the official versions of the ordinances.

Electrical and Mechanical Services Department (EMSD), the Government of the Hong
Kong Special Administrative Region

Environmental Protection Department (EPD), the Government of the Hong Kong Special
Administrative Region

inland Revenue Department (IRD), the Government of the Hong Kong Special
Administrative Region

While every effort has been made to track down the copyright holders of all copyright
materials including website addresses and charts, we have been unable to locate some
of them. We apologize for any infringement of copyright and invite the relevant parties
to provide such information.

Contents

Preface to the First Edition

Preface to the Eighteenth Edition

Acknowledgements

Summary of Deductions, Tax Rates and Personal Allowances
Table of Statutes

Table of Coust Cases

Table of Departmental Interpretation and Practice Notes
Tainle of Stamp Office Interpretation and Practice Notes
Table of Abbreviations/References

1 introduction to the Hong Kong Taxation System
o Key Poinis
» Objectives
» Types of Tax
» Fiscal Policy of Hong Kong
= Features of Hong Kong Taxation
e Basic Terms in the IRO
* Tax Rates
= Administrative and Judicial Organizations
* Organization Chart of the [RD as at 1 June 2016
= Sources of Hong Kong Tax Law
= Exemption of Certain Organizations from Income Tax
= Test Your Own Knowledge

2 Salaries Tax: Scope of Charge

¢ Key Points

» Objectives

= Scope of Charge

s Employment

o Office

® Pension

e Employment or Profession?
» Statutory Exemptions

il

v

viif

XX

Xxiv

XXXIX

xIviii

li

fii

U b W R =

o uIENEN s B w o}

17
17
17
18
18
30
31
31
33




» Recognized Retirement Schemes
¢ Further Reading

Salaries Tax: Income from Office or Employment
s Key Points

e Objectives

e Assessable Income

= Basis Period

e Definition of Accrual

e Lump Sums on Cessation and Deferred Pay
e Income from Office or Employment

s Benefits-In-Kind

¢ Housing Benefit

o Employee Share-Based Benefits

= Taxation of Share-Award Benefits

o Tax Administrative Matters Relating to Persons Departing Permanently

from Hong Kong
e (Other Benefits-in-Kind
= DIPN 16
e Test Your Own Knowledge
» Further Reading

Salaries Tax: Expenses and Deductions, Personal Allowances and
Tax Computation

® Key Points

» Objectives

» Ascertainment of Net Assessable income

e Ascertainment of Net Chargeable Income

» Calculation of Salaries Tax

¢ QOutgoings and Expenses

» Expense Allowances

» Depreciation Allowances

e Losses

o Concessionary Deductions

o Employee’s Contributions to Recognized Retirement Schemes
= Personal Allowances

= Computation of Salaries Tax

s Provisional Salaries Tax

e Test Your Own Knowledge

» Further Reading

Salaries Tax: Husband and Wife
= Key Peints

= (Objectives

= Husband and Wife

35
39

40
40
40
41
41
41
43
44
51
52
57
64

71
73
74
76
76

78
78
78
79
7%
79
80
86
86
87
87
98
28
107
110
111
111

112
112
112
113

Separate Taxation

Joint Assessment

One Spouse with Chargeable [ncome
Husband and Wife Living Apart

Year of Marriage, Separation, Divorce or Death
Test Your Own Knowledge

Discussicn Questions

Further Reading

Property Tax

Key Points

Objectives

Scope of Charge

Charge=able Property

Owners of Land and/or Buildings
Computation of Property Tax
Assessable Value

Profits Tax or Property Tax?
Obligations of Property Owners
Responsibility of Joint Owners or Co-Owners (s 56A)
Provisional Property Tax

Test Your Own Knowledge
Further Reading

Returns and Assessments

Key Points

Objectives

Powers of the IRD to Obtain Returns

Powers of the IRD to Obtain Information

Staterments of Assets and Liabilities and Search Warrants
Obligations of Taxpayer

Ohligations of Employer

Persons Responsible for Compliance

Assessments

Notices Issued by the IRD

Administrative Matters Relating to Alternative Bond Schemes
(Effective from 19 July 2013)

Test Your Own Knowledge

Further Reading

Objections and Appeals, Disputes to Assessments and Tax Collection

&

]

[}

Key Points
Objectives
Obijection
Appeals to the Board of Review

113
115
118
120
121
121
122
123

124
124
124
125
125
125
127
128
135
138
138
139
142
142

143
143
143
144
146
148
149
152
154
157
160

162
166
167

168
168
168
169
174




10

11

e Appeals to the Court of First Instance

o Direct Appeal to the Court of First Instance (s 67)
* Direct Appeal to the Court of Appeal (s 69A)

= Changes to Appeals to Courts as from 1 April 2016
e Assessment Becoming Final and Conclusive (s 70)
Error or Omission Claim (s 70A)

Payment of Tax

Recovery of Tax

Repayment of Tax (s 79)

Deregistration of Private Companies

Test Your Own Knowledge

Discussion Questions

Further Reading

& & ® € & 9 B

Profits Tax: Scope of Charge and Meaning of Trade
Key Points

Objectives

Scope of Charge

Trade

Original Intention and Evidence
Original [ntention and Badges of Trade
Shares

o lllegal Trading

» Betting and Gambling

* Mutual Trading

o Business

» Test Your Own Knowledge

= Discussion Questions

= Further Reading

@ & & &8 & e

Territorial Source of Profit

Key Points

Objectives

Two Conditions of s 14(1)

Carrying on Business in Hong Kong
Profits Arising in or Derived from Hong Kong
DIPN 21 ‘Locality of Profits’
Trading

Some Important Cases

Discussion Questions

Further Reading

@ & @ & ®© & @ & & @

Profits Tax: Receipts
» Key Points
» Objectives

177
180
180
181
183
184
187
190
194
194
195
195
196

197
197
197
198
198
204
205
208
211
211
212
212
213
215

214

215
215
215
215
216
217
222
224
241
250
251

252
252
252

i2

13

e @ € ® $» @ @ e © 9 & & @

-] L] & L

Deemed Trading Receipts

[nterest Income

Profit from Certificates of Deposits (CDs) or Bills of Fxchange
Excluded Income

Capital Receipts

Exchange Profits

Permanent Quata

Voluntary Receipts

Stock Borrowing and Lending

Qualifying Debt Instruments {QDis)

Qualifying Reinsurance and Captive Insurance Business
Taxation of Financial Instruments (DIPN 42 (Part 1))
Exemption of Offshore Funds

Infand Revenue (Amendment) (No. 2) Ordinance 2015
Exemniion of Interest and Profits Arising from Renminbi
Sovereign Bonds

Alternative Bond Schemes

Proposed Amendments to the [RO and the SDO

Test Your Own Knowledge

Discussion Questions

Further Reading

Profits Tax: Expenditure

Key Points

Objectives

General Deduction Section

Specific Expenses

Loan Interest and Related Expenditure
Capitalization of Interest and Expenses of Borrowing
Rent (s 16(1){b))

Non-Hong Kong Income Tax on Interest Income, etc. (s 16{1)(c))
Bad and Doubtful Debts (s 16(1){d)

Repairs (s 16{1)e})

Implements, Utensils and Articles

Registration of Trademarks, Patents or Designs
Other Specific Deductions

Expenditure Not Deductible (s 17)

Capital Expenditure

Treatment of Different Types of Expenses

Test Your Own Knowledge

Discussion Questions

Further Reading

Computation of Assessable Profit

Key Points
Objectives

253
258
262
263
264
270
272
272
272
274
276
276
284
287

289
290
293
294
294
295

296
296
296
296
299
300
309
310
310
311
314
315
315
315
327
328
332
345
345
349

350
350
350




14

i5

16

17

= Ascertainment of Assessable Profits
¢ Trading Stock

e Sharkey v Wernher

e Test Your Own Knowledge

¢ Discussion Questions

o Further Reading

Profits Tax: Basis Period, Provisional Profits Tax and Losses

®  Key Points

» Objectives

= Normal Basis Period

» Provisional Profits Tax

e [osses

» Unabsorbed Losses from Normal and Concessionary Trading Receipts
e Test Your Own Knowledge

® Discussion Questions

¢ Further Reading

Profits Tax: Partnership

e Key Points

e Objectives

» [xistence of Partnership

e Computation of Partnership Profits/Losses
» Allocation of Partnership Profits/Losses

o Tax Liability
» Change in Partnership
® |osses

* Test Your Own Knowledge
# [iscussion Questions
= Further Reading

Special Types of Business

@ Key Points

e Objectives

® Insurance Companies

» Insurance Agents

= Shipowners and Aircraft Owners
» Clubs and Trade Associations
= Tinancial Institutions

¢ Test Your Own Knowledge

e Discussion Questions

o Further Reading

Depreciation Allowances: Plant and Machinery
e Key Points
e Objectives

350
353
357
359
360
364

365
365
366
366
377
379
382
386
387
390

391
391
391
392
393
394
398
403
402
4G5
106
408

409
409
409

410

418
427
430
434
438
438
440

441
441
441

18

19

20

What [s Plant and Machinery?

Persons Fntitled to Claim Depreciation Allowance (DA)

Qualifying Expenditure

Pooling System

Non-Pooling System

Prescribed Fixed Assets (s 160)
Environmental Protection Facilities (s 161)
Miscellaneous Provisions

Test Your Own Knowledge

Discussion Questions

Further Reading

Depreciation Allowances: Industrial Buildings and
Commercial Buildings

Key foints

Chiectives

mdustrial Buildings

industrial Buiiding Allowances (IBA)
Commercial Buildings

Test Your Own Knowledge
Discussion Questions

Further Reading

Personal Assessntent

Key Points

Objectives

What Is Personal Assessment?
Why Elect for Personal Assessment?
Election for Personal Assessment
Computation of Total Income
Computation of Tax Payable
Hushand and Wife

Test Your Own Knowledge
Discussion Questions

Further Reading

Stamp Duty

Key Points

Obijectives

Background

Scope of Charge

Head 1: Immovable Property in Hong Kong

Purchase and Sale of Immovable Property in Hong Kong

Conveyance on Sale — Head 1(1)

Agreement for Sale of Residential Immovable Property — Head 1(1A)

442
445
446
446
456
462
466
474
475
475
477

478
478
478
479
482
496
503
503
504

505
505
505
505
506
506
509
515
516
519
520
520

521
521
521
522
522
522
523
526
532




21

s« & & © ©®© e & @& & & @ & @& 8 @ @& & @

Conveyance on Sale Chargeable with Special Stamp Duty — Head 1{TAA)
Agreement for Sale Chargeable with Special Stamp Duty — Head 1(1B)

Conveyance on Sale Chargeable with Buyer’s Stamp Duty
(Effective from 27 October 2012} — Head 1(1AAB}
Agreement for Sale Chargeable with Buyer’s Stamp Duty
(Effective from 27 October 2012) — Head 1(1C)

Lease and Agreement for Lease of immovable Property — Head 1(2)

Head 2{1): Sale and Purchase, Transfer of Hong Kong Stock
Head 2(3): Transfer of Hong Kong Stock Operating as
Voluntary Disposition Inter Vivos

Head 2(4): Transfer of Any Other Kind

Stock Borrowing and Lending

Head 3: Hong Kong Bearer Instrument

Head 4: Duplicates and Counterparts
Voluntary Disposition

Effects of Non-Stamping

Exemptions and Relief

Penalty for Late Stamping

All the Facts and Circumstances to Be Set Forth
Adjudication '

Appeal

Calculation of Stamp Duty

Consideration Paid Periodically

Contingency

Stamp Duty Planning

Test Your Own Knowledge

Discussion Questions

Further Reading

Tax Investigation, Offences and Penalties

® @& & 9

e & © ®» @ & ®©® B

Key Points

Objectives

Avoidance and Evasion of Tax

Powers of the IRD to Seek Information and Search Warrant
General Compliance Obligations

Outline of the Process of Investigation Undertaken by a
Tax Representative

Method of Quantification of Understatement

Field Audit

Offences and Penalties

Reasonable Excuse

late Returns

Test Your Own Knowledge

Discussion Questions

Further Reading

535

548
555
557

559
559
561

563
564
564
566
567
569
569
570
571

572
572
573
573
579
580
hal

582
582
582
583
583
588

589
590
595
598
607
608
609
610
611

22

23

24

Anti-Tax Avoidance

2 & & & ® €& @ ©»® ®» B ®© @ & 9

)

Key Points
Ohbjectives

Tax Avoidance Law
Ramsay Principle

General Anti-Avoidance Provisions of the IRO (ss 61 and 6TA)

Section 61A

Sections 16 and 17

Loss Companies (s 61B)

Leasing of Plant and Machinery (s 39E)
Limited Partnership Loss Relief

Section 15A

Service Companies

Advance Rulings (DIPN 31)

Field Audit

Taxation of Court-Free Company Amalgamations
rest Your Own Knowledge

Discussion Questions

Further Reading

Taxation of Non-Residents

]

® @& @

Key Paoints

Objectives

The Territorial Source Concept
Non-Residents

Branches and Permanent Establishments
Transfer Pricing

Double Taxation Relief

Exchange of Information

Arrangement between the Mainfand of China and the HKSAR for the
Avoidance of Double Jaxation and the Prevention of Fiscal Fvasion
DIPN 45 ‘Relief from Double Taxation Due to Transfer Pricing or

Profit Re-allocation Adjustments’
Introduction to Taxation in China
Test Your Own Knowledge
Discussion Questions

Further Reading

Tax Planning and Management

-]

a
a
]

Key Points

Obijectives

Tax Planning

Tax Havens

Using Hong Kong for Tax Planning
Salaries Tax Planning

612
612
612
613
613
614
618
628
629
630
637
637
637
646
650
653
655
656
657

658
658
658
659
659
664
665
666
670

672

691
694
705
705
706

707
707
707
706
709
709
710




Index

Profits Tax Planning

International Tax Planning — A Brief Introduction

Transfer Pricing

OFCD’s Action Plan Addressing International Base Frosion and

Profit Shifting (BEPS)

Test Your Own Knowledge

Discussion Cluestions
Further Reading

718
718
722

730
731
732
732

733

Summary of Deductions, Tax Rates
and Personal Allowances

Table A: Personal allowances, deductions and tax rafes

20:08/09
Year of Assessment io 2011/12 | 2012/13 | 2013/14 | 2004715 | 2015/16 | 2016/17
2010/11
$ $ $ 3 $ $ $
Personaf aliowances
Rasic 108,600 | 108,000 | 120,000 | 120,000 | 120,000 | 120,000 |*132,000
Married person 216,000 | 216,000 | 240,000 | 240,000 | 240,000 | 240,000 |*264,000
Single parent 108,000 | 108,000 | 120,000 | 120,000 | 120,000 | 120,000 |*132,000
Child
1st to 9th ohald (each) 50,000 00,000 63,000 70,000 70,000 | 100,000 | 100,000
Additional allowances in
trey=ar of hirth (each) 50,000 | 60,000 [ 63,000 | 70,000 70,000 | 200,000 | 200,000
i apendent parent/grandparent
i Age 60 or above or eligible for
disability allowance
Basic (each parent/
grandparent] 30,000 | 36,000 | 38,000 [ 38,000 | 38,000 | 40,000 | *46,00C¢
Additional {each parent/
grandparent residing with 330,000 | 36,000 § 38,000 | 38,000 { 38,000 | 40,000 | *46,000
taxpayer)
Age between 55 and 59
Basic (each parent/ ;
grandparent 15,000 | 18,000 | 19,000 | 19,000 | 19,000 | 20,000 | *23,000
Additional (each parent/
grandparent residing with 15,000 | 18,000 | 19,000 | 19,000 | 19,000 | 20,000 { *23,000
taxpayer)
Dependent brother/sister (each) 30,000 | 30,000 | 33,000 | 33,000 | 33,000 | 33,000 | 33,000
Disabled dependant (each) 60,000 | 60,000 | 66,000 | 66,000 66,000 66,000 | 66,000
Deductions
Self-education expenses 60,000 | 60,000 | 60,000 | 80,000 80,000 80,000 | 80,000
Home loan interest 100,000 | 100,000 | 100,000 | 100,000 | 100,000 | 10C,000 | 100,000
Elderly residential care expenses 60,000 | 72,000 | 76,000 | 76,000 | 80,000 | 80,000 | *92,000
Contribution to MPF /
MPF-exempt retirement
scherne 12,000 | 12,000 12,000 15,000 17,500 18,500 | 18,000
Approved charitable donations 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35%

* Per budget proposal dated 24 March 2016 for 2016/17




