Acknowledgements

We are grateful to the following for permission to reproduce copyright materials, including website addresses and charts:

Department of Justice, the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region: The *Inland Revenue Ordinance*, *Stamp Duty Ordinance* and other ordinances in this title are reproduced from BLIS (Bilingual Laws Information System) under a licence granted by the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region (Government) as at June 2016. Such licence does not apply to any third party rights in respect of which the Government has no authority to grant a licence. The Government owns the copyright in the text of the ordinances, the layout of such text in BLIS and the typographical arrangement of the ordinances published in BLIS. The Government is not responsible for the accuracy or updatedness of the reproduced ordinances included in this title. Such reproduced ordinances, in both English and Chinese, are available free of charge directly from the BLIS website at www.legislation.gov.hk. Users are advised to refer to the BLIS website for the ordinances as maintained by the Department of Justice of the Government for information, and to the loose-leaf edition of *The Laws of Hong Kong* and the *Hong Kong Special Administrative Region Government Gazette* for the official versions of the ordinances.

Electrical and Mechanical Services Department (EMSD), the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Environmental Protection Department (EPD), the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Inland Revenue Department (IRD), the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

While every effort has been made to track down the copyright holders of all copyright materials including website addresses and charts, we have been unable to locate some of them. We apologize for any infringement of copyright and invite the relevant parties to provide such information.

Contents

Preface to the First Edition	Ш
Preface to the Eighteenth Edition	iv
Acknowledgements	viii
Summary of Deductions, Tax Rates and Personal Allowances	xix
Table of Statutes	xxiv
Table of Court Cases	xxxix
Table of Departmental Interpretation and Practice Notes	xlviii
Table of Stamp Office Interpretation and Practice Notes	li
Table of Abbreviations/References	lii
 Introduction to the Hong Kong Taxation System Key Points Objectives Types of Tax Fiscal Policy of Hong Kong Features of Hong Kong Taxation Basic Terms in the IRO Tax Rates Administrative and Judicial Organizations Organization Chart of the IRD as at 1 June 2016 Sources of Hong Kong Tax Law Exemption of Certain Organizations from Income Tax Test Your Own Knowledge 	1 1 1 2 2 2 3 4 5 7 8 10 14 16
 Salaries Tax: Scope of Charge Key Points Objectives Scope of Charge Employment Office Pension Employment or Profession? Statutory Exemptions 	17 17 17 18 18 30 31 31

		35	
	 Recognized Retirement Schemes 		
	Further Reading	39	•
		4.0	•
3	Salaries Tax: Income from Office or Employment	40	•
	Key Points	40	•
	 Objectives 	40	•
	Assessable Income	41	•
	Basis Period	41	•
	Definition of Accrual	41	
	Lump Sums on Cessation and Deferred Pay	43	6 P
	Income from Office or Employment	44	•
	Benefits-In-Kind	51	•
	Housing Benefit	52	•
	 Employee Share-Based Benefits 	57	•
	# 10 (c) A 10 (C)	64	•
	Tax Administrative Matters Relating to Persons Departing Permanent Tax Administrative Matters Relating to Persons Departing Permanent	71	
	from Hong Kong	73	
	Other Benefits-In-Kind	74	
	• DIPN 16	7 4 76	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	Test Your Own Knowledge		
	Further Reading	76	
4	Salaries Tax: Expenses and Deductions, Personal Allowances and Tax Computation Key Points Objectives Ascertainment of Net Assessable Income Ascertainment of Net Chargeable Income Calculation of Salaries Tax Outgoings and Expenses Expense Allowances Depreciation Allowances Losses Concessionary Deductions Employee's Contributions to Recognized Retirement Schemes Personal Allowances Computation of Salaries Tax Provisional Salaries Tax Test Your Own Knowledge	78 78 78 78 79 79 80 86 86 87 87 98 98 107 110 111	7 R
	Further Reading	111	
	_		8 (
5	Salaries Tax: Husband and Wife	112	•
	Key Points	112	•
	 Objectives 	112	•
	 Husband and Wife 	113	

	 Separate Taxation Joint Assessment One Spouse with Chargeable Income Husband and Wife Living Apart Year of Marriage, Separation, Divorce or Death Test Your Own Knowledge Discussion Questions Further Reading 	113 115 118 120 121 121 122 123
6	Property Tax Key Points Objectives Scope of Charge Chargeable Property Owners of Land and/or Buildings Computation of Property Tax Assessable Value Profits Tax or Property Tax? Obligations of Property Owners Responsibility of Joint Owners or Co-Owners (s 56A) Provisional Property Tax Test Your Own Knowledge Further Reading	124 124 125 125 125 127 128 135 138 138 139 142
7	Returns and Assessments Key Points Objectives Powers of the IRD to Obtain Returns Powers of the IRD to Obtain Information Statements of Assets and Liabilities and Search Warrants Obligations of Taxpayer Obligations of Employer Persons Responsible for Compliance Assessments Notices Issued by the IRD Administrative Matters Relating to Alternative Bond Schemes (Effective from 19 July 2013) Test Your Own Knowledge Further Reading	143 143 144 146 148 149 152 154 157 160 162 166 167
8	Objections and Appeals, Disputes to Assessments and Tax Collection • Key Points • Objectives • Objection • Appeals to the Board of Review	168 168 168 169 174

			2000년 - 1900년 - 1900년 - 1900년 - 1900	
	Appeals to the Court of First Instance	177	 Deemed Trading Receipts 	253
	• Direct Appeal to the Court of First Instance (s 67)	180	 Interest Income 	258
	• Direct Appeal to the Court of Appeal (s 69A)	180	 Profit from Certificates of Deposits (CDs) or Bills of Exchange 	262
	 Changes to Appeals to Courts as from 1 April 2016 	181	 Excluded Income 	263
	 Assessment Becoming Final and Conclusive (s 70) 	183	Capital Receipts	264
	• Error or Omission Claim (s 70A)	184	 Exchange Profits 	270
	Payment of Tax	187	 Permanent Quota 	272
	Recovery of Tax	190	 Voluntary Receipts 	272
	Repayment of Tax (s 79)	194	 Stock Borrowing and Lending 	272
	 Deregistration of Private Companies 	194	 Qualifying Debt Instruments (QDIs) 	274
	Test Your Own Knowledge	195	 Qualifying Reinsurance and Captive Insurance Business 	276
	Discussion Questions	195	 Taxation of Financial Instruments (DIPN 42 (Part 1)) 	276
	·	196	Exemption of Offshore Funds	284
	Further Reading	190	 Inland Revenue (Amendment) (No. 2) Ordinance 2015 	287
0	Durfith Tarry Cooper of Chause and Magning of Trade	197	 Exemption of Interest and Profits Arising from Renminbi 	
9	Profits Tax: Scope of Charge and Meaning of Trade	197	Sovereign Bonds	289
	Key Points Ohiostivas	197	 Alternative Bond Schemes 	290
	Objectives Characteristics		Proposed Amendments to the IRO and the SDO	293
	Scope of Charge Tank	198	Test Your Own Knowledge	294
	• Trade	198	Discussion Questions	294
	Original Intention and Evidence Original Intention and Evidence	204	Further Reading	295
	Original Intention and Badges of Trade	205		
	• Shares	208	12 Profits Tax: Expenditure	296
	• Illegal Trading	211	Key Points	296
	Betting and Gambling	211	Objectives	296
	Mutual Trading	212	 General Deduction Section 	296
	• Business	212	Specific Expenses	299
	Test Your Own Knowledge	213	 Loan Interest and Related Expenditure 	300
	• Discussion Questions	213	Capitalization of Interest and Expenses of Borrowing	309
	Further Reading	214	• Rent (s 16(1)(b))	310
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0.4.5	Non-Hong Kong Income Tax on Interest Income, etc. (s 16(1)(c))	310
10	Territorial Source of Profit	215	Bad and Doubtful Debts (s 16(1)(d))	311
	Key Points	215	• Repairs (s 16(1)(e))	314
	Objectives	215	• Implements, Utensils and Articles	315
	 Two Conditions of s 14(1) 	215	Registration of Trademarks, Patents or Designs	315
	 Carrying on Business in Hong Kong 	216	Other Specific Deductions	315
	 Profits Arising in or Derived from Hong Kong 	217	Expenditure Not Deductible (s 17)	327
	 DIPN 21 'Locality of Profits' 	222	Capital Expenditure	328
	Trading	224	Treatment of Different Types of Expenses	332
	 Some Important Cases 	241	 Test Your Own Knowledge 	345
	 Discussion Questions 	250	Discussion Questions	345
	Further Reading	251		349
			Further Reading	349
11	Profits Tax: Receipts	252	13 Computation of Assessable Profit	350
	Key Points	252	13 Computation of Assessable Profit • Key Points	350
	Objectives	252	The Control of the Co	350
			Objectives	220

	 Ascertainment of Assessable Profits Trading Stock Sharkey v Wernher Test Your Own Knowledge Discussion Questions Further Reading 	350 353 357 359 360 364
14	Profits Tax: Basis Period, Provisional Profits Tax and Losses Key Points Objectives Normal Basis Period Provisional Profits Tax Losses Unabsorbed Losses from Normal and Concessionary Trading Receipts Test Your Own Knowledge Discussion Questions Further Reading	365 365 366 366 377 379 382 386 387 390
15	Profits Tax: Partnership Key Points Objectives Existence of Partnership Computation of Partnership Profits/Losses Allocation of Partnership Profits/Losses Tax Liability Change in Partnership Losses Test Your Own Knowledge Discussion Questions Further Reading	391 391 391 392 393 394 398 403 405 406 406 408
16	 Special Types of Business Key Points Objectives Insurance Companies Insurance Agents Shipowners and Aircraft Owners Clubs and Trade Associations Financial Institutions Test Your Own Knowledge Discussion Questions Further Reading 	409 409 409 410 418 421 430 434 438 438 440
17	Depreciation Allowances: Plant and Machinery • Key Points • Objectives	441 441 441

	What Is Plant and Machinery?	442
	 Persons Entitled to Claim Depreciation Allowance (DA) 	445
	 Qualifying Expenditure 	446
N.	Pooling System	446
	 Non-Pooling System 	456
li Bal	 Prescribed Fixed Assets (s 16G) 	462
	 Environmental Protection Facilities (s 16l) 	466
	 Miscellaneous Provisions 	474
	 Test Your Own Knowledge 	475
e Na	 Discussion Questions 	475
	Further Reading	477
18	Depreciation Allowances: Industrial Buildings and	
	Commercial Buildings	478
	 Key Points 	478
	Cbjectives	478
	• industrial Buildings	479
	Industrial Building Allowances (IBA)	482
20	Commercial Buildings	496
(P	 Test Your Own Knowledge 	503
) ,	 Discussion Questions 	503
	Further Reading	504
19	Personal Assessment	505
	Key Points	505
	 Objectives 	505
	What Is Personal Assessment?	505
	Why Elect for Personal Assessment?	506
	 Election for Personal Assessment 	506
	 Computation of Total Income 	509
	 Computation of Tax Payable 	515
	Husband and Wife	516
	 Test Your Own Knowledge 	519
	Discussion Questions	520
	Further Reading	520
20	Stamp Duty	521
	Key Points	521
	 Objectives 	521
	Background	522
	Scope of Charge	522
	 Head 1: Immovable Property in Hong Kong 	522
	 Purchase and Sale of Immovable Property in Hong Kong 	523
	 Conveyance on Sale — Head 1(1) Agreement for Sale of Residential Immovable Property — Head 1(1A) 	526 532

	 Conveyance on Sale Chargeable with Special Stamp Duty — Head 1(1AA) 	
	Agreement for Sale Chargeable with Special Stamp Duty — Head 1(1B)	535
	 Conveyance on Sale Chargeable with Buyer's Stamp Duty 	
	(Effective from 27 October 2012) – Head 1(1AAB)	
	Agreement for Sale Chargeable with Buyer's Stamp Duty	
	(Effective from 27 October 2012) – Head 1(1C)	548
	• Lease and Agreement for Lease of Immovable Property — Head 1(2)	555
	 Head 2(1): Sale and Purchase, Transfer of Hong Kong Stock 	557
	 Head 2(3): Transfer of Hong Kong Stock Operating as 	
	Voluntary Disposition Inter Vivos	559
	 Head 2(4): Transfer of Any Other Kind 	559
	Stock Borrowing and Lending	561
	 Head 3: Hong Kong Bearer Instrument 	563
	 Head 4: Duplicates and Counterparts 	564
	 Voluntary Disposition 	564
	 Effects of Non-Stamping 	566
	 Exemptions and Relief 	567
	 Penalty for Late Stamping 	569
	 All the Facts and Circumstances to Be Set Forth 	569
	Adjudication	570
	 Appeal 	571
	 Calculation of Stamp Duty 	572
	 Consideration Paid Periodically 	572
	 Contingency 	573
	Stamp Duty Planning	573
	 Test Your Own Knowledge 	579
	 Discussion Questions 	580
	Further Reading	581
21	Tax Investigation, Offences and Penalties	582
	• Key Points	582
	 Objectives 	582
	Avoidance and Evasion of Tax	583
	Powers of the IRD to Seek Information and Search Warrant	583
	General Compliance Obligations	588
	 Outline of the Process of Investigation Undertaken by a 	EOO
	Tax Representative	589
	Method of Quantification of Understatement	590
	Field Audit Offenense and Banatrias	595 598
	Offences and Penalties Research la Figure	598 607
	Reasonable Excuse	608
	Late Returns Test Your Over Knowledge	609
	Test Your Own Knowledge Discussion Overtions	
	Discussion Questions Turther Bonding	610 611
	Further Reading	611

22	Anti-Tax Avoidance	612
	 Key Points 	612
	Objectives	612
	 Tax Avoidance Law 	613
	 Ramsay Principle 	613
	 General Anti-Avoidance Provisions of the IRO (ss 61 and 61A) 	614
	 Section 61A 	618
	Sections 16 and 17	628
	Loss Companies (s 61B)	629
	 Leasing of Plant and Machinery (s 39E) 	630
	 Limited Partnership Loss Relief 	637
	 Section 15A 	637
	 Service Companies 	637
	 Advance Rulings (DIPN 31) 	646
	• Fiela Audit	650
	 Taxation of Court-Free Company Amalgamations 	653
	rest Your Own Knowledge	655
	Discussion Questions	656
	Further Reading	657
P		
23	Taxation of Non-Residents	658
	Key Points	658
	 Objectives 	658
	 The Territorial Source Concept 	659
	 Non-Residents 	659
	 Branches and Permanent Establishments 	664
	• Transfer Pricing	665
	 Double Taxation Relief 	666
	• Exchange of Information	670
	Arrangement between the Mainland of China and the HKSAR for the	
	Avoidance of Double Taxation and the Prevention of Fiscal Evasion	672
	DIPN 45 'Relief from Double Taxation Due to Transfer Pricing or	
	Profit Re-allocation Adjustments'	691
	Introduction to Taxation in China	694
	Test Your Own Knowledge	705
	Discussion Questions	705
	Further Reading	706
24	Tax Planning and Management	707
4. T	Key Points	707 707
	Objectives	707 707
	Tax Planning	707 708
	Tax Havens	708 709
	 Using Hong Kong for Tax Planning 	709 709
	Salaries Tax Planning	709 710
	- Salanes lax Halling	710

							71		

9	Profits Tax Planning	718
8	International Tax Planning — A Brief Introduction	718
9	Transfer Pricing	722
•	OECD's Action Plan Addressing International Base Erosion and	
	Profit Shifting (BEPS)	730
9	Test Your Own Knowledge	731
•	Discussion Questions	732
9	Further Reading	732
Index		733

Summary of Deductions, Tax Rates and Personal Allowances

Table A: Personal allowances, deductions and tax rates

Year of Assessment	2008/09 to 2010/11	2011/12	2012/13	2013/14	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Personal allowances							
Basic	108,000	108,000	120,000	120,000	120,000	120,000	*132,000
Married person	216,000	216,000	240,000	240,000	240,000	240,000	*264,000
Single parent	108,000	108,000	120,000	120,000	120,000	120,000	*132,000
Child							
1st to 9th child (each)	50,000	60,000	63,000	70,000	70,000	100,000	100,000
Additional allowances in the year of birth (each)	50,000	60,000	63,000	70,000	70,000	200,000	200,000
Dependent parent/grandparent							
Age 60 or above or eligible for disability allowance							
Basic (each parent/ grandparent)	30,000	36,000	38,000	38,000	38,000	40,000	*46,000
Additional (each parent/ grandparent residing with taxpayer)	30,000	36,000	38,000	38,000	38,000	40,000	*46,000
Age between 55 and 59							
Basic (each parent/ grandparent)	15,000	18,000	19,000	19,000	19,000	20,000	*23,000
Additional (each parent/ grandparent residing with taxpayer)	15,000	18,000	19,000	19,000	19,000	20,000	*23,000
Dependent brother/sister (each)	30,000	30,000	33,000	33,000	33,000	33,000	33,000
Disabled dependant (each)	60,000	60,000	66,000	66,000	66,000	66,000	66,000
Deductions							
Self-education expenses	60,000	60,000	60,000	80,000	80,000	80,000	80,000
Home Ioan interest	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000
Elderly residential care expenses	60,000	72,000	76,000	76,000	80,000	80,000	*92,000
Contribution to MPF / MPF-exempt retirement scheme	12,000	12,000	12,000	15,000	17,500	18,500	18,000
Approved charitable donations	35%	35%	35%	35%	35%	35%	35%

^{*} Per budget proposal dated 24 March 2016 for 2016/17